
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Cabinet

Date: Thursday 4 August 2016

Time: 12.30 pm

Place: Reception Room

For any further information please contact: 

Lyndsey Parnell

Senior Elections and Members' Services Officer

0115 901 3910

Public Document Pack



Cabinet
Membership

Chair Councillor John Clarke

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne

 Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Kathryn Fox
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
June 2016.

5 - 10

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report 11 - 44

Report of the Senior Leadership Team.

5  Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2016/17 and Quarterly Treasury 
Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 June 2016

45 - 56

Report of the Chief Financial Officer. 

6  Scrutiny Report - Report and Recommendations of the Obesity 
Working Group

57 - 78

Report of Councillor Viv McCrossen, Former Chair of the Overview Scrutiny 
Committee.

7  Policy on Enforcement in relation to wheelie bins left on the highway 
after collection

79 - 94

Report of the Community Protection Manager.

8  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Annual Audit and 
Policy Update

95 - 116

Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services.

9  Forward Plan 117 - 120

Report of the Service Manager Elections and Members’ Services.

10  Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders.

11  Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders.



12  Any other items the Chair considers urgent.



MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 16 June 2016

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Absent: Councillor Kathryn Fox

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, J Robinson, D Wakelin, A Ball and 
A Dubberley

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fox.

The Leader informed members that Lorraine Brown, a colleague from 
Community Relations heavily involved in planning the Arnold Carnival, 
was currently undergoing treatment for cancer and would miss the 
upcoming carnival. On behalf of all members he wished her well.

2   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 19 MAY 2016. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

3   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

4   COUNCIL PLAN AND BUDGET OUTTURN AND BUDGET CARRY 
FORWARDS 2015/16 

The Chief Executive introduced a report, on behalf of the Senior 
Leadership Team, which set out the Gedling Plan achievements; budget 
outturn and budget carry forwards for 2015/16.  Members were given 
some headline performance information from the the Chief Executive as 
well as some areas that he was particularly focused on for improvement.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Alison Ball, Chief Financial Officer, gave a summary of the budget 
outturn for the year which saw an underspend against the original 
budget. The Cabinet thanked officers, particularly Alison Ball and the 
Finance Team, for the report and their hard work in achieving a 
balanced budget for the year.

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the Gedling Plan Performance and Budget Outturn 
figures for 2015/16;

2) Note the revenue carry forwards approved by the Chief 
Financial Officer of £83,400 included in Appendix 2, 
amounts not in excess of £10,000 and committed schemes 
above £10,000;

3) Note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief 
Financial Officer of £225,400 included in Appendix 2, being 
amounts not in excess of £50,000 and committed schemes 
above £50,000;

4) Refer to Council for approval:

a) The capital carry forward of £470,200 for non-
committed schemes in excess of £50,000;

b) The overall method of financing of the 2015/16 capital 
expenditure as set out in paragraph 3.3;

c) The capital determinations set out in paragraph 3.4.

5   ANNUAL TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2015/16 

The Chief Financial Officer presented a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, informing members of the outturn in 
respect of the 2015/16 Prudential Code Indicators, and advising of the 
outturn on treasury activity, both as required by the Treasury 
Management Strategy.

RESOLVED:

To note the Annual Treasury Activity Report 2015/16, together with the 
appendices, and refer it to Council for approval.

6   FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members’ Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 

Page 6



detailing the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month 
period.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

7   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 Green Flag Park award judges had recently visited the Borough 
and it was hoped the Council would gain the award for Gedling 
Country Park.

 Work was underway to connect the water supply to the new 
temporary toilets at the Country Park.

 Fly tipping was still a persistent issue in the Borough.

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)

 There was concern locally at the recent closure of the Willows GP 
Surgery and this was being voiced to the County Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

 There were various upcoming health and wellbeing events 
focussing on mental health as well as training on the issue for 
partners and staff being developed.

 The Summer Leisure programme was now published with lots of 
activities for the school holidays planned.

 The Gedling Park run was going from strength to strength. 

 Improvements to the Bonington Theatre were progressing and a 
new film timetable had been published.

 The workload of the Housing Needs Service remained high. 

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 At a recent South Nottinghamshire Community Safety Partnership 
meeting it was noted that crime levels continue to fall. There was 
however, concern that anti-social behaviour may have increased 
very recently.

 Police resources were being targeted towards mental health care.

Page 7



 Hate crime remains a shared priority for the Council and its 
partners.

 The Council continued to work with food premises that had 
received a zero food safety rating and some improvements had 
been noted. It was also hoped to offer food hygiene training 
through the accredited training centre.

Councillor Gary Gregory (Policy Advisor for Community 
Engagement)

 The Arnold Carnival was taking place this weekend and the 
Netherfield Carnival and Colwick Play Day would be taking place 
soon.

 Work with community groups on the asset transfer plan for 
community centres was continuing.

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)

 There had been a disappointing level of applications for 
diversification funding particularly from rural businesses.

 There would be 14 craft stall holders at the Arnold Carnival 
organised by the Young project.

 Gedling Business Partnership was still keen to recruit small 
businesses to its network. 

Councillor Michael Payne (Resources and Reputation)

 The contacts editorial board recently met and a feature on the 
Borough’s range of green spaces would be on the next issue.

 The Keep Me Posted service remains popular as a tool to 
communicate with residents.

 Thanks to the Elections and Members Services team for their 
hard work supporting the upcoming EU referendum.

 In November there would be a commemoration to mark 25 years 
since the closure of the Gedling Pit.

Councillor John Clarke (Leader of the Council)

 Work to acquire feasibility studies on the 4th Trent Crossing 
continued.

8   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Page 8



In response to a question from Councillor Weisz about an email scam 
that affected a member of the public in her ward, Councillor Clarke said 
that extra vigilance was needed and information about this potential 
scam should be communicated widely.

In response to a question from Councillor Collis it was explained that it 
was not a requirement for food premises to display the local authority 
hygiene star rating and this was a national position. 

9   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at Time Not Specified

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Alison Ball – Service Manager Finance on (0115) 9013980 or Helen Barrington – Director for Organisational 

Development and Democratic Services (performance aspects) on 0115 901 3896

Report to Cabinet

Subject: Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report

Date: 04 August 2016

Author: Senior Leadership Team

Wards Affected

Borough-wide

Purpose
 To update Cabinet on the likely outturn of the Revenue and Capital Budgets for the 

2016/2017 financial year. The budgets include all carried forward amounts from the 
2015/2016 financial year.

 To seek Cabinet approval for budget changes outlined in this report.

 To inform Cabinet of the position against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2016/2019 Gedling Plan.

Key Decision

This is a Key Decision

Background

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice.

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have been brought 
together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. 

1.3 In addition, performance r
[...]
he progress against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in 
the 2016/19 Gedling Plan

b) To approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements included within Appendix 
1;

c) To note the Capital Programme projected outturn for 2016/17;

d) To note the virements and transfers to/from reserves and funds during the last 
quarter as detailed in appendices 3 and 4.

Reasons for Recommendations

7 To align the budgets to the current pressures and priorities and ensure the delivery of 
Council objectives is supported.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

Grand Summary
Revenue Quarterly Budgetary Control Report Period 201603 June 2016

Current Approved
Budget

Profiled
Budget Actual to date Variance %

Projected
Outturn

Projected
Annual

Variance
£ £ £ £ £ £

Community Development 1,532,400 403,367 362,606 -40,760 -10 1,522,400 -10,000
Housing, Health & Well-being 2,409,500 239,183 102,666 -136,517 -57 2,433,400 23,900
Public Protection 1,628,100 182,925 105,175 -77,749 -43 1,628,100 0
Environment 4,603,800 497,282 407,038 -90,244 -18 4,575,600 -28,200
Growth & Regeneration 978,500 150,150 41,721 -108,429 -72 978,500 0
Resources & Reputation 1,554,400 1,994,720 1,662,211 -332,509 -17 1,565,300 10,900

Total General Fund 12,706,700 3,467,627 2,681,418 -786,209 -23 12,703,300 -3,400

Cabinets General Fund Maximum Budget 12,706,700 12,703,300 -3,400

P
age 21



Appendix 1

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO

BUDGETARY CONTROL REPORT -  JUNE 2016

REVENUE  ITEMS  TO  BE  REPORTED

Budget Head Current Latest Net  Budget  Variance Reason  for  Variance
Approved Projected  (New Items Only)

Budget Outturn
Favourable Adverse

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Community Grants
Supplies & Services 172.3 162.3 10.0 Discontinuation of grant to Rural Community

Action Group. Work to support rural communities
to be completed by in-house team.

Arts & Tourism
Employee Expenses 28.2 23.9 4.3 Saving on Arts Officer post due to maternity leave.

Leisure Develop
[...]
 3 – Provide more homes
 
Place 4 – Provide an attractive and sustainable local environment that local 
people can enjoy and appreciate

Green Flag Awards - The Council has achieved three Green Flags Awards 
this year. One for Arnot Hill Park and Burton Road Jubilee Park and extra proud 
to have achieved one for Gedling Country Park for the first time this year.

APSE Service Awards - Our Street Cleansing team have been shortlisted 
finalist for the APSE Service Awards 2016 which recognises frontline services 
that are delivered to local communities.

New Play Equipment for Netherfield - The Council has successfully bid for 
£45,000 WREN funding to install a new play area and £35,000 NCC Supporting 
Communities Fund for a new trim trail at Ley Street in Netherfield

Fly tipping - The Council successfully prosecuted a man for fly tipping old 
furniture which resulted in him receiving a fine of £1,900.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2016/17 and Quarterly 

Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 June 2016 

Date: 4 August 2016 

Author: Chief Financial Officer 

Wards Affected 

All 
 
Purpose 

To inform members of the performance monitoring of the 2016/17 
Prudential Code Indicators, and to advise members of the quarterly treasury 
activity as required by the Treasury Management Strategy.  

 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 
 

Background 

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to report on its Prudential Code indicators and treasury activity. This 
report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

 
1.2 For 2016/17 the minimum reporting requirements are that the Full Council 

should receive the following reports:  
 

 An annual treasury strategy in advance of 
[...]
ry Activity Report for 
Quarter 1 at Appendix 1, and the Prudential and Treasury Indicator 
Monitoring for Quarter 1 at Appendix 3.  

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

To comply with the requirements of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement. 

 
 
For more information, please contact: 
 

Alison Ball, Financial Services Manager, on 0115 901 3980  
 

Page 53



Appendix 1

Quarter ended 30 June 2016

Position @ Loans Made Loans Repaid Position @

1 April 2016 During Q1 During Q1 30 June 2016

£ £ £ £

Long Term Borrowing

PWLB 7,811,577 0 0 7,811,577

  Total Long Term Borrowing 7,811,577 0 0 7,811,577

Temporary Borrowing

Local Authorities 0 5,500,000 (5,500,000) 0

Public Corporations 0 0 0 0

Central Government 0 0 0 0

Banks & Other Institutions 0 0 0 0

  Total Temporary Borrowing 0 5,500,000 (5,500,000) 0

TOTAL BORROWING 7,811,577 5,500,000 (5,500,000) 7,811,577

Temporary Investment

Bank of Scotland (4,000,000) (1,000,000) 0 (5,000,000)

Barclays (1,000,000) 0 1,000,000 0

HSBC Treasury 0 (4,095,000) 4,095,000 0

Ignis Money Market Fund (Std Life) 0 (12,100,000) 8,900,000 (3,200,000)

Royal Bank of Scotland 0 0 0 0

Santander (1,590,000) (10,610,000) 7,540,000 (4,660,000)

Total Banks (6,590,000) (27,805,000) 21,535,000 (12,860,000)

Building Societies (2,500,000) 0 0 (2,500,000)

Debt Management Office 0 0 0 0

Local Authorities & Other 0 0 0 0

TOTAL INVESTMENT (See below) (9,090,000) (27,805,000) 21,535,000 (15,360,000)

NET BORROWING / 

(INVESTMENT) (1,278,423) (22,305,000) 16,035,000 (7,548,423)

Temporary Borrowing & Investment Statistics at 30 June 2016

Investment:

Fixed Rate Investment (7,500,000) (5,095,000) 5,095,000 (7,500,000)

Variable Rate Investment (1,590,000) (22,710,000) 16,440,000 (7,860,000)

TOTAL INVESTMENT (9,090,000) (27,805,000) 21,535,000 (15,360,000)

Proportion of Fixed Rate Investment 48.83%

Proportion of Variable Rate Investment 51.17%

Temporary Investment Interest Receivable 22,443£            

Equated Te
[...]
Former Chair of the Overview 
Scrutiny Committee

1. Purpose of the Report

To inform Cabinet members and relevant Portfolio Holders of the findings 
and recommendations of the Obesity Scrutiny Working Group.

2. Key Decision

This is not a key decision.

3. Background  

Members are reminded that part of the remit of Scrutiny is to deal with 
wider service, or policy issues, through the establishment of working 
groups. This enables in depth examination of Council policies and plans, 
as directed by the Overview Scrutiny Committee, and allows 
recommendations to be made to Cabinet.
In accordance with the Scrutiny Improvement Plan 2010 a review will be 
commissioned when:    

 There is added value that this work will bring to the core priorities of 
the Council 

 It is likely to make a difference if a working group undertake this 
work

 It is likely to lead to improved performance
 It is likely that the working group’s recommendations will improve 

the lives of the residents of Gedling Borough 
 It will increase Member awareness of important issues.

Included in this remit is the review and examination of other public bodies 
to ensure the interests of local people are represented.  

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



4. Proposals 

Members are asked to consider the report and recommendations of the 
above review, which has previously been approved by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.   Copies of the report, and recommendations, arising 
from this review, have been forwarded to partner organisations requesting 
a response.

5. Alternative Options

Under Executive Governance arrangements the Cabinet is required to 
consider reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee so there are 
no alternative options.

6. Recommendations

1) To consider the report of the working group and make appropriate 
comments : and

2) To refer the report to the appropriate Cabinet Member in order for a 
response to be made to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
the next meeting on 
[...]

Briefing Paul Oliver Clinical Lead, 
CCG

8 December 2015

Leisure and Community 18 January 2016
Gedling Sports Partnership
Cllr Henry Wheeler – Health and 
Wellbeing Board

18 February 2016

Meeting and evidence 
gathering meetings

Drafting the  
recommendations  and 
report

14 April 2016

Report to Overview 
Committee

27 June 2016

Report to Cabinet 4 August 2016

Response to Overview
(within 28 days)

Six month update

Page 76



19

.

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Policy on Enforcement in relation to wheelie bins left on the 
highway after collection 

Date: 12 July 2016

Author: Community Protection Manager

Wards Affected

All Wards

Purpose

To present for adoption the policy for the use of enforcement powers to address 
the issue where residents fail to retrieve their wheelie bins from the highway 
following the day of collection.

To obtain approval as part of the enforcement process to set the fixed penalty 
level at £60 payable within 14 days of service.

Key Decision

This is not a key decision

Background

1.1 Gedling Borough Council residents are provided with wheelie bins by 
the Council, who are the waste collection authority for the Borough. 
Residents are required to present their bin on the day of collection at 
the boundary of their property without obstructing the highway, or in the 
case of terraced properties with no frontage, the presentation point is 
the back of the pavement, which forms part of the highway. 

1.2 Members in some areas of the Borough have been approached by 
residents who have raised concerns about wheelie bins being left on the 
highway for some considerable time after collection and in some cases 
left on the pavement indefinitely. Wheelie bins left on the highway have 
the potential to cause a range of problems including causing an 
obstruction, nuisance and impacting on the visual amenity of an area.

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



Officers within Public Protection were 
[...]
 will remain in place.

Some residents have 
additional support 
needs such as 
infirmity, limited 
mobility, age related 
frailty or live in 

Ongoing Kevin 
Nealon

Page 93



dwellings were the 
design and layout does 
not lend itself easily to 
the storage of bins off 
the road. This action 
will address the 
negative issues raised 
in the age and 
disability sections of 
this EIA.

Are you satisfied that all aspects of this policy/service/procedure have been thoroughly assessed for 
all the strands of diversity and that no further investigation is required?           Yes 

If no then a fuller impact assessment is required.

Signed……………………………………………….(Manager)
Signed………………………………………..(Corporate Equality

Page 94



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Annual Audit 
and Policy Update

Date:  4th August 2016

Author: Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services

Wards Affected

Not applicable

Purpose of the Report

To inform Members of the outcome of the Council’s inspection by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) conducted on 18th April 2016. 

To obtain approval for amendments to the Council’s RIPA Policy to reflect 
recommendations made by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners following 
their inspection of the Council on 18th April 2016.

To inform Members of the findings of the annual internal audit of RIPA 
authorisations from April 2015 – March 2016, in accordance with the policy. 

Key Decision

This is not a Key Decision.

Background

1.1 Under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) local 
authorities have the power to authorise directed surveillance (usually 
covert cameras or covert observations by officers) and the use of Covert 
Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS) (essentially undercover officers 
conducting surveillance) if the authorisation is necessary for the 
prevention and detection of crime or preventing disorder and if the 
surveillance is proportionate to t
[...]
 do not receive and consider 
feedback in respect of the RIPA audits and inspection. This would go 
against the Council’s RIPA Policy which requires annual review of the 
Council’s Policy and procedure by Members. This would also be contrary 

Page 99



to recommendations from the OSC.

3.2 Members could choose not to approve the amendments to the RIPA 
Policy or suggest alternative amendments. The Policy, if unamended, 
would remain in its current format and would not reflect recommendations 
from the OSC nor be up to date and fit for purpose. The amendments 
proposed align with recommendations from the OSC, any alternative 
recommendations may not be in line with OSC requirements. 

Financial Implications 

None arising from this report.  Applications to the Magistrates’ Court for RIPA 
authorisation do not attract a fee, the only cost considerations are officer time but 
this is minimal as there are not a significant number of authorisations.

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy.

Background Papers

None identified.

Recommendations

THAT:

(a) Members approve the amended RIPA Policy at Appendix 1 to this 
report.

(b) Members note the outcome of the 2015-2016 Annual RIPA internal 
audit; and

(c) Members note the outcome of the OSC Inspection of the Council 
conducted on 18th April 2016.

Reasons for Recommendations

(a) To ensure that the Council’s Policy in relation to RIPA remains up to date 
and fit for purpose.

(b) To ensure the Executive is updated in respect of the Council’s use of 
RIPA in line with the Council’s current RIPA Policy document.

(c) To ensure the Executive is updated in relation to external scrutiny of the 
Council’s RIPA processes and procedures.

Page 100



0

GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)

POLICY

CONTENTS

      Page nos.

1.                Introduction

3.                Guidance  - Part II – Directed Surveillance and CHIS

Appendices

Appe
[...]
Service Manager, Elections and Members’ Services

Wards Affected

Borough-wide.

Purpose

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period.

Key Decision

This is not a Key Decision.

Background

1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions 
that are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. 

A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough.

In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following 4 months and must be 
updated on a rolling monthly basis. All items have been discussed and 
approved by the Senior Leadership Team.

Proposal

2 The Forward Plan is ultimately the responsibility of the Leader and 
Cabinet as it contains Executive business due for decision. The Plan is 
therefore presented at this meeting to give Cabinet the opportunity to 
discuss, amend or delete any item that is listed.

Page 117

Agenda Item 9



Alternative Options

3.1 Cabinet could decide not agree with any of the items are suggested for 
inclusion in the plan. This would then be referred back to the Senior 
Leadership Team.

3.2 Cabinet could decide to move the date for consideration of any item.

Financial Implications 

4 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

Appendices

5 Appendix 1 – Forward Plan

Background Papers

6 None identified.

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended THAT Cabinet note the contents of the draft Forward Plan 
making comments where appropriate.  

Reasons for Recommendations

7 To promote the items that are due for decision by Gedling Borough 
Council’s Executive over the following four month period.

Page 118



 

Forward Plan for the period 
August 2016 - November 2016 

 
 

Issue Key 
Decision 
or Council 
Decision? 

Who will decide and 
date of decision 

Documents to be 
considered (only 
applicable to 
executive Key 
decisions) 

Who will be 
consulted? 

From whom can further 
information be obtained 
and representations made? 

Quarter 1 Budget 
Monitoring, Performance 
Digest & Virement 
Report 

Key Cabinet 
4 August 2016 

  Alison Ball, Service Manager 
Finance 
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk  

Top Wighay Farm 
Development Brief 

Not Key 
 

Cabinet 
29 September 2016 

Top Wighay Farm 
Development Brief 
 

 Jo Gray, Planning Policy 
Manager 
joanna.gray@gedling.gov.uk  
 

Establishing an outreach 
hub in the 
Carlton/Netherfield area 

Key 
 

Cabinet 
29 September 2016 

Establishing an 
outreach hub in the 
Carlton/Netherfield 
area 
 

 Mark Lane, Service Manager, 
Customer Services and I.T. 
mark.lane@gedling.gov.uk  
 

Quarter 2 Budget 
Monitoring, Performance 
Digest & Virement 
Report 

Key Cabinet 
3 November 2016 

  Alison Ball, Service Manager 
Finance 
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk  

Quarter 3 Budget 
Monitoring, Performance 
Digest & Virement 
Report 

Key Cabinet 
2 February 2017 

  Alison Ball, Service Manager 
Finance 
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk  

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 120


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2016.
	4 Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report
	2. Appendix 1. RQBC Qtr 1 2016-17
	3. Appendix 2. Capital
	4. Appendix 3 Virements
	5. Appendix 4 Virements
	6. Appendix 5 Outcomes

	5 Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2016/17 and Quarterly Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 June 2016
	Q1 Pru Code Mon 2016-17 (Cabinet 4 August 16)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Scrutiny Report - Report and Recommendations of the Obesity Working Group
	ReducingObesityFinalReportAmended

	7 Policy on Enforcement in relation to wheelie bins left on the highway after collection
	8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Annual Audit and Policy Update
	Policy 2016 final

	9 Forward Plan
	Forward plan August
	Plan





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 4 August 2016

Councillor Michael Payne (Chair)

Councillor David Ellis Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Absent: Councillor John Clarke, Councillor Peter Barnes, 
Councillor Kathryn Fox and Councillor Henry Wheeler

Officers in Attendance: A Ball, H Barrington, D Wakelin and A Dubberley

10   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnes, Clarke, 
Fox and Wheeler.

11   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2016. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

12   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

13   SCRUTINY REPORT - REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF 
THE OBESITY WORKING GROUP 

Members welcomed Councillor McCrossen, Review Group Chair, to 
present the findings of the Scrutiny Working Group on Obesity.

Councillor McCrossen thanked everyone involved in the review including 
partners and officers and summarised the findings of the review. Of most 
concern to the group were the high levels of obesity in Gedling 
residents, particularly school aged children and it was felt that an 
approach of obesity prevention rather than cure would best address this.

RESOLVED:



1) To note the report of the working group and thank the working 
group; and

2) To refer the report to the appropriate Cabinet Member in order for 
a response to be made to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at the next meeting on 19th September.

14   QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING, PERFORMANCE DIGEST & 
VIREMENT REPORT 

Alison Ball, Chief Financial Officer, introduced a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the likely outturn of 
the Revenue and Capital Budgets for the 2016/17 financial year as at 
the end of Quarter 1. 

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the progress against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2016/19 Gedling Plan

2) Approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements included 
within Appendix 1 to the report;

3) Note the Capital Programme projected outturn for 2016/17;

4) Note the virements and transfers to/from reserves and funds 
during the last quarter as detailed in appendices 3 and 4 to the 
report.

15   PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2016/17 AND 
QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR QUARTER 
ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 

Alison Ball, Chief Financial Officer, introduced  a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the performance 
monitoring of the 2016/17 Prudential Code Indicators, and advising 
Members of the quarterly treasury activity, as required by the Treasury 
Management Strategy.

RESOLVED:

To note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report for Quarter 
1 at Appendix 1 to the report, and the Prudential and Treasury Indicator 
Monitoring for Quarter 1 at Appendix 3 to the report.

16   POLICY ON ENFORCEMENT IN RELATION TO WHEELIE BINS 
LEFT ON THE HIGHWAY AFTER COLLECTION 

The Deputy Leader informed members that the item had been withdrawn 
from the agenda.



17   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
ANNUAL AUDIT AND POLICY UPDATE 

The Director for Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
updating members on a recent audit and consequential amendments to 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy.

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve the amended Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA) Policy at Appendix 1 to the report;

2) Note the outcome of the 2015-2016 Annual RIPA internal audit; 
and

3) Note the outcome of the Office of Surveillance Commissioner 
conducted on 18th April 2016.

18   FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members’ Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
detailing the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month 
period.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

19   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)

 A meeting on progress on the Local Planning Document was held 
recently and attendees found it useful. A further meeting 
discussing housing allocations would be held soon.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 Concerns about the cleanliness of an ice cream parlour were 
recently been reported to the Council. Thanks to the swift action 
of officers and cooperation from the business owner 
improvements were made and the business re-opened within 
days.

 A new Environmental Health Officer had recently been recruited 
and it was pleasing to note that several good quality applications 
had been received.



Councillor Gary Gregory (Community Development)

 Work on the community asset transfer process was continuing 
and progress particularly with the Arnold Hill Centre had been 
made.

 Several play days around the Borough had been held with more 
planned later in the summer – all had been well attended.

 The Gedling Youth Council had met since the recent elections 
and a full work programme was planned.

 Other recent events included the Killisick fun day the Newstead 
Garden competition and the Gedling Arts Festival.

Councillor Michael Payne (Resources and Reputation)

 From Councillor Wheeler’s portfolio Councillor Payne reported 
that the Local Clinical Commissioning Group faced a significant 
challenge to save money over the next year. He also reported 
that was hoped to submit a budget bid to create a post to bring 
empty homes back into use within the Hosing Service.

 The Communications department had recently aired a film on 
social media promoting the unpleasantness of dog fouling when 
hunting for Pokémon. The clip was praised as a good example of 
social media use and was viewed widely.

 Congratulations to Craig Allcock from Legal Services who has 
been doing work experience leading to temporary work. Craig had 
secured a job with a local law firm whilst continuing his legal 
training.

20   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

None.

21   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 2.00 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


